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PARTS DIAGRAM / DIAGRAMME DES PIÈCES / DIAGRAMA DE LAS PARTES

Replacement Parts Number
Numéro de pièce detachee
Referencia de pieza

2500219 EV75CBX/EU • EV75CBX/US • EV75CBX/AU

FR ESGB
1 Main body Unité principale Unidad principal EV75ASM01

EV75ASM01/US (USA)
2. Canister Couvercle Contenedor EV75-01
2.1 Grip on canister Poignée du couvercle Asa del contenedor ----------------
3. Lever Levier Palanca ----------------
4. Filter cone Cône filtrant Filtro cónico EV75-02
5. Cartridge filter x2 Filtre à cartouche x2 Filtro cartucho x2 EV75-03-003
6. Latch Loquet Cierre ----------------

7. Water draining valve
flap & filter net

Clapet d’évacuation d’eau
et filet filtrant

Pestaña de la válvula de
drenaje & filtro red EV75ASM02

8. Suction nozzle flap Rabat d’aspiration Solapa de la boquilla de 
succión EV75ASM03

9. Power ON / OFF switch Interrupteur Marche / Arrêt Interruptor de
encendido / apagado ----------------

9.1 Indicator light Voyant lumineux Piloto luminoso ----------------
9.2 Charging port

(with 2 charging pins for charging)
Port de charge
(avec 2 broches de charge pour la charge)

Puerto de carga 
(con dos clavijas de carga) ----------------

10. Curve handle Poignée courbée Manija ergonómica EV31-03/VTA

11. Telescopic pole connector
(for EU & US only)

Connecteur pour manche 
télescopique
(uniquement pour l’USA / EU)

Conector de pértiga 
telescópica
(solo para USA / EU)

K629ASM13/VTA

12.
Specific telescopic pole
connector
(for Australia / New Zealand only)

Connecteur pour manche
télescopique spécifique
(uniquement pour l’Australie / 
Nouvelle-Zélande)

Conector de pértiga 
telescópica específico
(solo para Australia / Nueva Zelanda)

EV30-12/VTA

13. Charging plug Prise de charge Enchufe de carga EV75-05

14. Adaptor Adaptateur Adaptador

EV90-08-002 (EU)
EV90-08-002/US (USA)
EV90-08-002/AU
(Australia / New Zealand) 
(Australie / Nouvelle-Zélande)
(Australia / Nueva Zelanda)

15. Pivoting suction head Tête pivotante aspirante Cabeza de aspiración pivotante EV75-06

16. Wheel x3 Roue x3 Rueda x3 EV75ASM04/VTA

17. Brush x1 Brosse x1 Cepillo x1 EV75-06-004
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Número de peças de substituição / 
Numero Sostituzione / Ersatznummer

DIAGRAMA DE PARTES / ESPLOSO RICAMBI / TEILEÜBERSICHT

2500219 EV75CBX/EU • EV75CBX/US • EV75CBX/AU

IT DEPT
1 Unidad principal Unità principale Haupteinheit EV75ASM01

EV75ASM01/US (USA)
2. Contenedor Contenitore Behälter EV75-01
2.1 Asa del contenedor Presa sul contenitore Griff am Behälter ----------------
3. Palanca Leva Hebel ----------------
4. Filtro cónico Coni del filtro Filterkonus EV75-02
5. Filtro cartucho x2 Filtro a cartuccia x2 Filtereinsatz x2 EV75-03-003
6. Cierre Fermo Verriegelung ----------------

7. Pestaña de la válvula de 
drenaje & filtro red

Sportello della valvola di scarico 
dell’acqua e rete del filtro

Wasserablassventilklappe
und Filternetz EV75ASM02

8. Solapa de la boquilla de 
succión Ugello di aspirazione Saugdüsenklappe EV75ASM03

9. Interruptor de
encendido / apagado

Interruttore alimentazione
accensione / spegnimento EIN / AUS Schalter ----------------

9.1 Piloto luminoso Spia luminosa Anzeigelampe ----------------
9.2 Puerto de carga

(con dos clavijas de carga)
Porta di ricarica
(con 2 pin di ricarica per la ricarica)

Ladeanschluss
(mit 2 Ladestiften zum Laden) ----------------

10. Manija ergonómica Sposta maniglia curva Gekrümmter Griff EV31-03/VTA

11.
Conector de pértiga 
telescópica 
(apenas para a UE e os EUA)

Connettore per palo 
telescopico 
(solo per USA / EU)

Teleskopstangenverbinder
(nur für USA / EU-Länder) K629ASM13/VTA

12.
Conector de poste 
telescópico específico
(apenas para a Austrália / Nova Zelândia)

Connettore per palo 
telescopico specific
(solo per Australia / Nuova Zelanda)

Soezifische
Teleskopstangenverbinder
(nur für Australien / Neuseeland)

EV30-12/VTA

13. Enchufe de carga Spina di ricarica Ladestecker EV75-05

14. Adaptador Adattatore Adapter

EV90-08-002 (EU)
EV90-08-002/US (USA)
EV90-08-002/AU
(Austrália / Nova Zelândia) 
(Australia / Nuova Zelanda)
(Australien/Neuseeland)

15. Cabeza de aspiración 
pivotante Testa aspirante pivottante Schwenkbarer Saugkopf EV75-06

16. Rueda x3 Ruote x3 Rad x3 EV75ASM04/VTA

17. Cepillo x1 Spazzole x1 Bürste x1 EV75-06-004
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ONDERDELEN OVERZICHT / PŘEHLED DÍLŮ / SCHEMAT CZĘŚCI

25002019 EV105CBXEUXXKOK • EV105CBXUSXXKOK • EV105CBXAUXXKOK

Vervangend nummer / 
Číslo náhradních dílů

CZ PLNL
1 Hoofdeenheid Hlavní tělo Główny ciało EV75ASM01

EV75ASM01/US (USA)
2. Koker Kryt Kanister EV75-01
2.1 Greep op koker Rukojeť krytu Chwyt NA kanister ----------------
3. Hendel Páka Dźwignia ----------------
4. Filterkegel Filtrační kužel Filtr stożek EV75-02
5. Patroonfilter x2 Patronový filtr x2 Nabój filtr x2 EV75-03-003
6. Vergrendeling Západka Zatrzask ----------------

7. Waterafvoerklep & filternet Klapka vypouštěcího ventilu
vody a filtrační síťka

Woda osuszanie zawór
klapka & filtr internet EV75ASM02

8. Zuigmondklep Klapka sací trysky Ssanie dysza klapka EV75ASM03

9. Aan / uit-schakelaar Vypínač ON / OFF Moc NA / WYŁĄCZONY
przełącznik ----------------

9.1 Indicatielampje Indikační světlo Wskaźnik światło ----------------

9.2 Oplaadpoort
(met 2 oplaadpunten voor opladen)

Nabíjecí základna
(se 2 nabíjecími kolíky pro nabíjení)

Ładowanie port
(z 2 ładowanie szpilki Do (ładowanie) ----------------

10. Gebogen handgreep Zaoblená rukojeť Krzywa uchwyt EV31-03/VTA

11.
Koppelstuk voor 
Telescopische paal 
(alleen voor USA / EU-landen)

Konektor teleskopické tyče 
(pouze pro EU a USA)

Teleskopowy Polak złącze
(apenas para a UE e os EUA)

K629ASM13/VTA

12.
Koppelstuk voor specifiek
telescopische paal
(alleen voor Australië / Nieuw-Zeeland)

Specifický teleskopický 
pólkonektor 
(pouze pro Austrálii / Nový Zéland)

Conector de poste 
telescópico específico
(apenas para a Austrália / Nova Zelândia)

EV30-12/VTA

13. Oplaadstekker Nabíjecí zástrčka Ładowanie wtyczka EV75-05

14. Adapter Adaptér Adapter

EV90-08-002 (EU)
EV90-08-002/US (USA)
EV90-08-002/AU
(Australië / Nieuw-Zeeland) 
(Austrálie / Nový Zéland)
(Australia / Nowa Zelandia)

15. Draaibare zuigkop Otočná sací hlava Obrót ssanie głowa EV75-06

16. Wiel x3 Kolo x3 Koło x3 EV75ASM04/VTA

17. Borstels x1 Kartáč x1 Szczotka x1 EV75-06-004
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СХЕМА ДЕТАЛЕЙ

25002019 EV105CBXEUXXKOK • EV105CBXUSXXKOK • EV105CBXAUXXKOK

Номер заменяемых деталей
RU

1 Основной корпус EV75ASM01
EV75ASM01/US (USA)

2. Прозрачный контейнер EV75-01
2.1 Ручка-захват контейнера ----------------
3. Рычаг ----------------

4. Фильтровальный конус EV75-02

5. Картриджный фильтр х2 EV75-03-003

6. Защелка ----------------

7. Сливной клапан для воды и
сетка фильтра EV75ASM02

8. Клапан всасывающего отверстия EV75ASM03

9. Выключатель питания ВКЛ. / ВЫКЛ. ----------------
9.1 Световой индикатор ----------------

9.2
Порт зарядки
(с 2 контактами для зарядки) ----------------

10. Изогнутая ручка EV31-03/VTA

11. Соединительная вставка для телескопической штанги
(pouze pro EU a USA)

K629ASM13/VTA

12. Специальный соединитель для телескопического шеста
(только для Австралии / Новой Зеландии)

EV30-12/VTA

13. Зарядная вилка EV75-05

14. Адаптер
EV90-08-002 (EU)
EV90-08-002/US (USA)
EV90-08-002/AU
(Австралия / Новая Зеландия)

15. Поворотная всасывающая головка EV75-06

16. Колесо х3 EV75ASM04/VTA

17. Щетка х1 EV75-06-004
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Environmental Programmes, WEEE European Directive
Please respect the European Union regulations and help to protect the environment.
Return non-working electrical equipment to a facility appointed by your municipality that properly 
recycles electrical and electronic equipment. Do not dispose them in unsorted waste bins. For items 
containing removable batteries, remove batteries before disposing of the product.

All rights reserved. No part of this document may be reproduced or transmitted in any form or by 
any means, electronic, mechanical, photocopying, recording, or otherwise, without prior written 
permission of Kokido Development Ltd. (L-25002019)

If soft copy of this instruction manual is required, please contact our customer service by email: 
customerservice@kokido.com

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS
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Programmes environnementaux, Directive européenne DEEE
Veuillez respecter les réglementations de l’Union européenne et aider à protéger l’environnement. Portez les 
équipements électriques qui ne fonctionnent pas à une installation désignée par votre municipalité qui recycle 
correctement les équipements électriques et électroniques. Ne les jetez  pas dans des poubelles sans triage. Pour 
les articles contenant des batteries démontables, retirer les batteries avant d’éliminer le produit.

Tous droits réservés. Aucune partie de ce document ne peut être reproduite ou transmise sous quelque 
forme ou par quelque moyen que ce soit, électroniques, mécaniques, photocopies, enregistrement ou de 
toute autre façon, sans l’autorisation écrite préalable de Kokido Development Ltd. (L-25002019)

Si vous avez besoin d’une copie sur papier de ce manuel d’instructions, veuillez contacter notre service 
clientèle par email : customerservice@kokido.com

CONSERVEZ CES INSTRUCTIONS 34
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Programas medioambientales, Directiva Europea WEEE

Respete las regulaciones de la Unión Europea y ayúdenos a proteger el medio ambiente. Devuelva 
los equipos eléctricos desechados al punto indicado por su municipio, en el que se recicle 
correctamente el equipo eléctrico y electrónico. No lo deposite en contenedores de basura sin 
separar. En el caso de objetos que incluyan pilas, sáquelas antes de depositar el producto.

Todos los derechos reservados. Queda prohibida la reproducción o transmisión parcial o total de este 
documento de ninguna forma y por ningún medio electrónico, mecánico, en fotocopia, grabación u 
otros, sin la autorización previa por escrito de Kokido Development, Ltd. (L-24010024)

Si necesita una copia digital de este manual de instrucciones, contacte con nuestro servicio de 
Atención al Cliente por correo electrónico: customerservice@kokido.com

GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES

RESOLUCIÓN DE PROBLEMAS
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Programas Ambientais, Diretiva Europeia WEEE
Respeite os regulamentos da União Europeia e ajude a proteger o ambiente.
Devolva equipamento elétrico avariado a uma unidade indicada pelo seu município que recicle adequadamente 
equipamento elétrico e eletrónico. Não elimine o equipamento em caixotes de lixo comuns. Para itens que 
contenham baterias removíveis, remova as baterias antes de eliminar o produto.

Todos os direitos reservados. Nenhuma parte deste documento poderá ser reproduzida ou transmitida sob 
qualquer forma ou através de quaisquer meios, eletrónicos, mecânicos, fotocópia, gravação ou outros, sem o 
prévio consentimento por escrito da  Kokido Development Ltd. (L-25002019)

Se uma cópia deste manual de instruções for necessária, contacte o nosso serviço de atendimento 
ao cliente via e-mail: customerservice@kokido.com

GUARDE ESTAR INSTRUÇÕES 66

PT



67

IT ASPIRATORE PER PISCINA RICARICABILE



68

IT 



69

IT 



70

IT 



71

IT 



72

IT 



73

IT 



74

IT 



75

IT 



76

IT 



77

IT 



78

IT 



79

IT 



80

IT 



81

IT 



Programma Ambientale, Direttiva Europea WEEE
Rispettare le normative dell’Unione Europea e aiutare a proteggere l’ambiente. Le attrezzature elettriche 
non rilavorate devono essere smaltite presso un impianto indicato dal Comune di competenza che si 
occupi di riciclare appropriatamente attrezzature elettriche ed elettroniche.
Non gettare via tali attrezzature in cassonetti per rifiuti indifferenziati. Per articoli contenenti batterie 
removibili, rimuovere le batterie prima di gettare via il prodotto.

Tutti i diritti sono riservati. Nessuna parte di questo documento può essere riprodotta o trasmessa in 
alcuna forma o tramite alcun mezzo, elettronico, meccanico, fotocopia, registrazione o altro, salvo previa 
autorizzazione della Kokido Development Ltd. (L-25002019)

Se è richiesta una copia digitale del presente manuale, prego contattare il centro di assistenza via 
email: customerservice@kokido.com

CONSERVARE LE PRESENTI ISTRUZIO

RISOLUZIONE DEI PROBLEMI
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Umweltschutzprogramme, EEAG-Richtlinie
Bitte beachten Sie die EU-Vorschriften und tragen Sie zum Umweltschutz bei. Geben Sie nicht 
funktionierende elektrische Geräte an eine von Ihrer Gemeinde beauftragte Einrichtung zurück, in 
der elektrische und elektronische Geräte ordnungsgemäß recycelt werden. Entsorgen Sie sie nicht 
in unsortierten Abfallbehältern. Entfernen Sie bei Gegenständen mit austauschbaren Batterien die 
Batterien, bevor Sie das Produkt entsorgen.

Alle Rechte vorbehalten. Ohne die vorherige schriftliche Genehmigung der Kokido Development Ltd. darf 
dieses Dokument weder ganz noch in Teilen vervielfältigt oder in anderer Weise übertragen werden, gleich 
ob durch elektronische oder mechanische Verfahren oder durch Photokopie, Tonaufnahmen oder andere 
Verfahren. (L-25002019))

Wenn eine Kopie dieser Bedienungsanleitung erforderlich ist, wenden Sie sich bitte per E-Mail an 
unseren Kundendienst: customerservice@kokido.com

BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG GUT AUFBEWAHREN
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Milieuprogramma’s, Europese AEEA-richtlijn
Gelieve de regelgeving van de Europese Unie na te leven en zo het milieu te beschermen.Voer 
afgedankte elektrische apparatuur af naar een speciaal gemeentelijk inzamelpunt dat elektrische en 
elektronische apparatuur correct recyclet. Werp het niet weg bij ongesorteerd afval. Haal eventuele 
verwijderbare batterijen uit de afgedankte apparatuur.

Alle rechten voorbehouden. Niets van dit document mag worden vermenigvuldigd of doorgegeven in welke 
vorm of op welke wijze dan ook, zij het elektronisch, mechanisch, op fotokopie, opgenomen of op enige 
andere wijze, zonder de voorafgaande schriftelijke toestemming van Kokido Development Ltd. (L-25002019)

Als een kopie van deze handleiding vereist is, neem dan contact op met onze klantenservice via 
e-mail: customerservice@kokido.com

BEWAAR DEZE HANDLEIDING

PROBLEMEN OPLOSSEN
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Environmentální programy, evropská směrnice o OEEZ
Respektujte prosím předpisy Evropské unie a pomozte chránit životní prostředí.
Nefunkční elektrozařízení odevzdejte do zařízení určeného vaší obcí, které řádně recykluje
elektrická a elektronická zařízení. Nevyhazujte je do kontejnerů na netříděný odpad. U předmětů
obsahujících vyměnitelné baterie před likvidací výrobku vyjměte baterie.

Všechna práva vyhrazena. Žádná část tohoto dokumentu nesmí být reprodukována nebo přenášena 
v jakékoli formě nebo jakýmikoli prostředky, ať už elektronickými, mechanickými, fotokopírovacími, 
nahrávacími nebo jinými, bez předchozího písemného souhlasu společnosti Kokido Development Ltd. 
(L-25002019)

Pokud potřebujete elektronickou kopii tohoto návodu k použití, obraťte se emailem na náš zákaznický 
servis: customerservice@kokido.com

TYTO INSTRUKCE SI USCHOVEJTE
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Programy ochrony środowiska, Dyrektywa Parlamentu Europejskiego i Rady WEEE
Należy przestrzegać przepisów Unii Europejskiej i chronić środowisko naturalne. Zużyty sprzęt 
elektryczny należy przekazać do punktu wyznaczonego przez władze miasta,  który zajmuje się 
recyklingiem sprzętu elektrycznego i elektronicznego. Nie należy wyrzucać go  do pojemników na 
odpady domowe. W przypadku urządzeń zawierających wymienne baterie należy je wyjąć przed 
utylizacją urządzenia.

Wszystkie prawa zastrzeżone. Żadna część tego dokumentu nie może być  powielana ani przesyłana 
w jakiejkolwiek formie i żadnymi środkami,  elektronicznymi, mechanicznymi, poprzez kserokopię, 
nagrywanie ani w żaden  inny sposób, bez uprzedniej pisemnej zgody firmy Kokido Development Ltd. 
(L-25002019)

Pokud potřebujete měkkou kopii tohoto návodu k použití, kontaktujte prosím náš zákaznický servis 
e-mailem: customerservice@kokido.com.

ULOŽTE SI TENTO NÁVOD
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Экологические программы, Европейская директива WEEE
Необходимо соблюдать правила Европейского союза, направленные на защиту окружающей среды. 
Передайте нерабочее изделие предприятию, определенному местными органами власти, которое 
проводит надлежащую переработку использованного электрического и электронного оборудования.  
Не выбрасывайте подобное оборудование в мусорные контейнеры в несортированном виде.  В 
устройствах, содержащих съемные батареи, удалите батареи перед их утилизацией.

Авторские права охраняются. Запрещается воспроизводить или передавать какую-либо часть этого 
документа в какой-либо форме или любыми средствами (с помощью электронных, механических, 
фотокопировальных, записывающих устройств) или иным образом, без предварительного 
письменного разрешения компании Kokido Development Ltd. (L-25002019)

Если вам необходима электронная копия данной инструкции, пожалуйста, свяжитесь с нашей 
службой поддержки по электронной почте: customerservice@kokido.com.

СОХРАНИТЕ ЭТУ ИНСТРУКЦИЮ
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GARANTÍA LIMITADA
A garantia aplica‐se apenas ao proprietário original e não pode ser transferida. Contacte o seu revendedor local para garantia. A 
garantia não cobre:
·	 Desgaste e utilização normais, incluindo peças que se possam desgastar com o tempo (por exemplo, escova, ancinho, filtro, saco do 

filtro, rolo e seus acessórios, etc.)
·	 Danos acidentais
·	 Danos devido a utilização inadequada contra a placa de classificação e/ou instruções fornecidas no Manual de Operação ou outro material.
·	 Danos causados pela falta de manutenção recomendada.
·	 Danos de fontes externas como, por exemplo, trânsito, clima, falhas elétricas ou picos de corrente.
·	 Avarias causadas por circunstâncias fora da recomendação (por exemplo, temperatura da água, temperatura de armazenamento, 

instruções de utilização e ambiente de carregamento, etc.) 
·	 Avarias causadas por:
	 -	 Utilização negligente, má utilização, negligência ou operação descuidada do eletrodoméstico.
	 -	 Utilização do eletrodoméstico não está de acordo com o Manual Operativo.
	 -	 Utilização de peças não montadas ou instaladas de acordo com o Manual Operativo.
	 -	 Utilização de peças e acessórios que não sejam Componentes Genuínos.
	 -	 Montagem ou instalação errada.
	 -	 Reparações ou alterações (se permitidas) realizadas por agentes não autorizados.

PT

LIMITED WARRANTY
Warranty applies to the original owner only and cannot be transferred. Contact your local dealer for warranty. The warranty does not cover:
·	 Normal wear and tear, including parts that might wear out over time (e.g., brush, rake, filter, filter bag, roller and its accessories, etc.).
·	 Accidental damage.
·	 Damage due to inappropriate use against the rating plate and/or instructions provided in the Operating Manual or other material.
·	 Damage caused by the lack of recommended maintenance.
·	 Damage from external sources such as transit, weather, electrical outages, or power surges.
·	 Failures caused by circumstances outside of recommendation (e.g., water temperature, storage temperature, instruction of use and 

charging environment, etc.).
·	 Faults caused by:
	 -	 Negligent use, misuse, neglect, or careless operation of the appliance.
	 -	 Use of the appliance not in accordance with the Operating Manual.
	 -	 Use of parts not assembled or installed in accordance with the Operating Manual.
	 -	 Use of parts and accessories which are not Genuine Components.
	 -	 Faulty assembly or installation.
	 -	 Repairs or alterations (if allowed) carried out by unauthorized agents.

EN

FR

ES

GARANTIE LIMITÉE
La garantie ne s’applique uniquement au propriétaire initial et elle ne peut être transférée. Veuillez contacter votre concessionnaire local. La 
garantie ne couvre pas :
·	 L’usure normale, y compris les pièces susceptibles de s’user avec le temps (p.ex., brosse, raclette, filtre, sac filtrant, rouleau et les accessoires, etc.).
·	 Les dommages accidentels.
·	 Les dommage s dus à une utilisation inappropriée non conforme aux informations sur l’étiquette des caractéristiques, aux instructions fournies 

dans le manuel d’instructions ou autre matériel fournis.
·	 Les dégâts causés par le manque d’entretien recommandé.
·	 Les dégâts provenant de sources externes, telles que le transport, les conditions météorologiques, pannes d’électricité, ou surtensions.
·	 Défaillances causées par des circonstances étrangères aux recommandations (p.ex., température de l’eau, température de stockage, mode 

d’emploi et environnement de charge, etc.).
·	 Les dégâts causées par :
	 -	 Utilisation négligente, mauvais usage, négligence ou utilisation imprudent de l’appareil.
	 -	 Utilisation de l’appareil non conforme au manuel d’instructions.
	 -	 Utilisation de pièces qui n’ont pas été montées ou installées conformément au manuel d’instructions.
	 -	 Utilisation de pièces et d’accessoires qui ne sont pas des composants authentiques.
	 -	 Montage ou installation non conforme au manuel d’instructions.
	 -	 Réparations ou altérations (si autorisé) effectuées par un agent non agréé.

GARANTÍA LIMITADA
La garantía se aplica únicamente al propietario original y no es transferible. Póngase en contacto con su distribuidor local para la 
garantía. La garantía no cubre:
·	 Desgaste normal, incluidas las piezas que pueden desgastarse con el tiempo (por ejemplo, escobilla a presión, rastrillo a presión, filtro, 

bolsa filtrante, rodillo y sus accesorios, etc.).
·	 Daño accidental.
·	 Daños debidos a un uso inapropiado en contra de las indicaciones de la placa de características y/o de las instrucciones provistas en 

el manual de instrucciones u otro material.
·	 Daños causados por la falta de mantenimiento recomendado.
·	 Daños causados por fuentes externas, como el traslado, el clima, cortes de electricidad o subidas de tensión.
·	 Fallos causados por circunstancias no incluidas en las recomendaciones de uso (por ejemplo, temperatura del agua, temperatura de 

almacenamiento, instrucciones de uso y entorno de carga, etc.).
·	 Averías causadas por:
	 -	 Uso negligente, mal uso, descuido o uso imprudente del aparato.
	 -	 Uso del aparato no conforme al manual de instrucciones.
	 -	 Uso de piezas no ensambladas o instaladas de acuerdo con el manual de instrucciones.
	 -	 Uso de piezas y accesorios que no sean originales.
	 -	 Montaje o instalación defectuosa.
	 -	 Reparaciones o alteraciones (si están permitidas) realizadas por agentes no autorizados.
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GARANZIA LIMITATA
La garanzia è valida solo per il proprietario originale e non può essere trasferita. Per la garanzia, rivolgersi al rivenditore locale. La 
garanzia non copre:
·	 Normale usura, comprese le parti che potrebbero usurarsi nel tempo (ad esempio, spazzola, rastrello, filtro, sacchetto del filtro, 

rullo e relativi accessori, ecc.).
·	 Danno accidentale.
·	 Danni dovuti a un utilizzo non conforme alla targhetta e/o alle istruzioni fornite nelle Istruzioni per l’uso o in altro materiale.
·	 Danni causati dalla mancata manutenzione raccomandata.
·	 Danni causati da fonti esterne come transito, condizioni atmosferiche, interruzioni di corrente o sbalzi di tensione.
·	 Guasti causati da circostanze che esulano dalle raccomandazioni (ad esempio, temperatura dell’acqua, temperatura di 

conservazione, istruzioni d’uso e ambiente di ricarica, ecc.).
·	 Guasti causati da:
	 -	 Uso negligente, uso improprio, negligenza o disattenzione nell’utilizzo dell’apparecchio.
	 -	 Utilizzo dell’apparecchio non conforme alle istruzioni per l’uso.
	 -	 Utilizzo di parti non assemblate o installate in conformità alle istruzioni per l’uso.
	 -	 Utilizzo di parti e accessori non originali.
	 -	 Montaggio o installazione difettosi.
	 -	 Riparazioni o modifiche (se consentite) eseguite da agenti non autorizzati.

IT

BEPERKTE GARANTIE
Deze garantie geldt alleen voor de oorspronkelijke eigenaar en kan niet worden overgedragen. Neem contact op met uw plaatselijke 
dealer voor garantie. De garantie dekt in geen geval:
·	 Normale slijtage, inclusief onderdelen die na verloop van tijd kunnen slijten (bv. borstel, hark, filter, filterzak, roller en toebehoren, enz.).
·	 Accidentele schade.
·	 Schade als gevolg van oneigenlijk gebruik dat niet in overeenstemming is met het typeplaatje en/of de instructies in de 

Gebruikshandleiding of ander materiaal.
·	 Schade veroorzaakt door het niet uitvoeren van het aanbevolen onderhoud.
·	 Schade door externe oorzaken zoals transport, weersomstandigheden, stroomuitval of stroompieken.
·	 Defecten veroorzaakt door omstandigheden buiten de aanbeveling (bv. watertemperatuur, opslagtemperatuur, gebruiksaanwijzing 

en laadomgeving, enz.).
·	 Schade veroorzaakt door:
	 -	 Onachtzaam gebruik, verkeerd gebruik, verwaarlozing of onzorgvuldige bediening van het apparaat.
	 -	 Gebruik van het apparaat dat niet in overeenstemming is met de Gebruiksaanwijzing.
	 -	 Gebruik van onderdelen die niet volgens de Gebruiksaanwijzing gemonteerd of geïnstalleerd zijn.
	 -	 Gebruik van onderdelen en accessoires die geen originele onderdelen zijn.
	 -	 Foutieve montage of installatie.
	 -	 Reparaties of wijzigingen (indien toegestaan) die zijn uitgevoerd door onbevoegden.

OMEZENÁ ZÁRUKA
Záruka se vztahuje pouze na původního majitele a nelze ji převádět. Ohledně záruky se obraťte na místního prodejce. Záruka se 
nevztahuje na:
·	 běžné opotřebení, včetně dílů, které se mohou časem opotřebovat (např. kartáč, hrábě, filtr, filtrační vak, válec a jeho příslušenství atd.).
·	 Náhodné poškození.
·	 Poškození způsobené nevhodným používáním v rozporu s výrobním štítkem a/nebo pokyny uvedenými v návodu k obsluze nebo v 

jiných materiálech.
·	 Poškození způsobené nedostatečnou doporučenou údržbou.
·	 Poškození z vnějších zdrojů, jako je přeprava, povětrnostní vlivy, výpadky elektrického proudu nebo přepětí.
·	 Poruchy způsobené okolnostmi mimo doporučení (např. teplota vody, teplota skladování, návod k použití a prostředí pro nabíjení atd.) 
·	 Poruchy způsobené:
	 -	 Nedbalým používáním, nesprávným používáním, nedbalostí nebo neopatrným provozem spotřebiče.
	 -	 Používání spotřebiče v rozporu s návodem k obsluze.
	 -	 Použití dílů, které nebyly sestaveny nebo instalovány v souladu s návodem k obsluze.
	 -	 Použití dílů a příslušenství, které nejsou originálními součástmi.
	 -	 Chybná montáž nebo instalace.
	 -	 Opravy nebo úpravy (pokud jsou povoleny) provedené neoprávněnými osobami.

NL

CZ

GARANTIEBESCHRÄNKUNG
Die Garantie gilt nur für den Erstbesitzer und kann nicht übertragen werden. Wenden Sie sich für die Garantie an Ihren Händler vor Ort. 
Folgende Punkte sind von der Garantie nicht abdeckt:
·	 Normale Abnutzung, einschließlich Teilen, die sich mit der Zeit abnutzen können (z. B. aufsteckbare Bürste, Rechen, Filter, Filterbeutel, 

Walze und deren Zubehör usw.).
·	 Unbeabsichtigte Schäden.
·	 Schäden durch unsachgemäßen Gebrauch wegen Nichtbefolgung des Typenschilds und/oder der Anweisungen in der 

Bedienungsanleitung oder der Verwendung anderen Materialien.
·	 Schäden, die durch die Nichtdurchführung der empfohlenen Wartung verursacht wurden.
·	 Schäden durch äußere Einflüsse wie Transport, Wetter, Stromausfälle oder Überspannungen.
·	 Fehler, die durch Umstände außerhalb der Empfehlungen verursacht wurden (z. B. Wassertemperatur, Lagertemperatur, 

Gebrauchsanweisung und Ladeumgebung usw.).
·	 Fehler infolge nachstehender Punkte:
	 -	 Fahrlässige Verwendung, Missbrauch, Nachlässigkeit oder unvorsichtige Bedienung des Geräts.
	 -	 Verwendung des Geräts nicht in Übereinstimmung mit der Bedienungsanleitung.
	 -	 Verwendung von Teilen, die nicht in Übereinstimmung mit der Bedienungsanleitung montiert oder installiert wurden.
	 -	 Verwendung von Teilen und Zubehör, die keine Originalkomponenten sind.
	 -	 Fehlerhafte Montage oder Installation.
	 -	 Reparaturen oder Änderungen (sofern zulässig), die von nicht autorisierten Personen durchgeführt wurden.

DE
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OGRANICZONA GWARANCJA
Gwarancja dotyczy wyłącznie pierwotnego właściciela i nie może zostać przeniesiona. W sprawie gwarancji należy skontaktować się z 
lokalnym dealerem. Gwarancja nie obejmuje:
·	 Normalnego zużycia, w tym części, które mogą ulec zużyciu z upływem czasu (np. szczotka, grabie, filtr, worek filtracyjny, wałek i jego 

akcesoria itp.)
·	 Przypadkowych uszkodzeń.
·	 Uszkodzenia spowodowane niewłaściwym użytkowaniem wbrew tabliczce znamionowej i/lub instrukcjom zawartym w instrukcji 

obsługi lub innych materiałach.
·	 Uszkodzenia spowodowane brakiem zalecanej konserwacji.
·	 Uszkodzeń spowodowanych czynnikami zewnętrznymi, takimi jak transport, warunki pogodowe, przerwy w dostawie prądu lub 

przepięcia.
·	 Awarie spowodowane okolicznościami niezgodnymi z zaleceniami (np. temperatura wody, temperatura przechowywania, instrukcje 

użytkowania i środowisko ładowania itp.)
·	 Usterki spowodowane przez:
	 -	 Niedbałe użytkowanie, niewłaściwe użytkowanie, zaniedbanie lub nieostrożną obsługę urządzenia.
	 -	 Użytkowanie urządzenia niezgodnie z instrukcją obsługi.
	 -	 Używanie części, które nie zostały zmontowane lub zainstalowane zgodnie z instrukcją obsługi.
	 -	 Używanie części i akcesoriów, które nie są oryginalnymi komponentami.
	 -	 Wadliwy montaż lub instalacja.
	 -	 Naprawy lub modyfikacje (jeśli są dozwolone) wykonywane przez osoby nieupoważnione.

ОГРАНИЧЕННАЯ ГАРАНТИЯ
Гарантия распространяется только на первоначального владельца и не подлежит передаче. Для получения гарантии 
обратитесь к местному дилеру. Гарантия не распространяется на:
·	 Нормальный износ, включая детали, которые могут износиться со временем (например, щетка, грабли, фильтр, фильтровальный 

мешок, ролик и его принадлежности и т. д.).
·	 Случайное повреждение.
·	 Повреждения, вызванные использованием не по назначению в соответствии с табличкой с техническими характеристиками и/

или инструкциями, приведенными в руководстве по эксплуатации или других материалах.
·	 Повреждения, вызванные отсутствием рекомендованного технического обслуживания.
·	 Повреждения, вызванные внешними воздействиями, такими как транспортировка, погодные условия, перебои в 

электроснабжении или скачки напряжения.
·	 Неисправности, вызванные обстоятельствами, выходящими за рамки рекомендаций (например, температура воды, температура 

хранения, инструкция по эксплуатации, условия зарядки и т. д.).
·	 Неисправности, вызванные:
	 -	 Небрежным использованием, неправильным использованием, пренебрежением или небрежной эксплуатацией прибора.
	 -	 Использование прибора не в соответствии с руководством по эксплуатации.
	 -	 Использование деталей, собранных или установленных не в соответствии с руководством по эксплуатации.
	 -	 Использование деталей и принадлежностей, не являющихся фирменными компонентами.
	 -	 Неправильная сборка или установка.
	 -	 Ремонт или переделка (если разрешены), выполненные неуполномоченными лицами.

PL
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EN
We reserve the right to change all or part 
of the features of the articles or contents 
of this document, without prior notice.
International patents pending

FR

Nous nous réservons le droit de modifier 
tout ou partie des caractéristiques des 
articles ou des contenus de ce document, 
sans notification préalable.
Brevets internationaux en attente

ES

Nos reservamos el derecho de modificar 
la totalidad o parte de las características 
de los artículos o contenidos de este 
documento sin aviso previo.
Patentes Internacionales pendientes

PT

Reservamo-nos o direito a alterar a 
totalidade ou parte das funcionalidades
dos artigos ou conteúdos deste 
documento sem aviso prévio.
Patentes internacionais pendentes

IT

Ci riserviamo il diritto di modificare 
integralmente o parzialmente le 
caratteristiche degli articoli o del 
contenuto del presente documento 
senza preavviso.
Patenti internazionali in attesa

DE

Wir behalten uns das Recht vor, Aspekte 
der Artikel bzw. den Inhalt dieses 
Dokuments jeweils ganz oder teilweise 
ohne vorherige Ankündigung zu ändern.
International zum Patent angemeldet

NL

Wij behouden ons het recht voor om 
zonder voorafgaande kennisgeving de 
artikelen of de inhoud van dit document 
te wijzigen.
In afwachting van internationale patenten

CZ

Vyhrazujeme si právo na změnu všech 
nebo části vlastností článků nebo obsahu 
tohoto dokumentu bez předchozího 
upozornění.
Mezinárodní patenty v řízení

PL

Zastrzegamy sobie prawo do zmiany 
całości lub części cech artykułów lub 
treści niniejszego dokumentu bez 
wcześniejszego powiadomienia.
Międzynarodowe patenty w toku

RU

Мы оставляем за собой право полностью или 
частично изменять характеристики статей 
или содержание данного документа без 
предварительного уведомления.
Международные патенты на рассмотрении

Per conferma, consulta il
regolamento comunale

Manufacturer / Fabricant / Fabricante / Fabricante / Fabrikant / Hersteller / Fabbricante / Výrobce / Producent / Производитель:

Made in China / Fabriqué en Chine / Fabricado en China / Fabricado na China / Geproduceerd in China / Hergestellt in China / 
Fabbricato in Cina / Vyrobeno v Číně / Wyprodukowano w Chinach / Сделано в Китае
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